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1.  Aim 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the forecast financial position for 2025/26 to allow the 

scrutiny of the financial performance of the council. 
 

2.      Recommendations 
 

The Committee are requested to: 
 
2.1 Note and comment on the forecast 2025/26 year-end position for the council.  
 
3.  Report detail – Know 
 
3.1 This report summarises the forecast revenue and capital financial position for 

2025/26 for the council, as reported to Cabinet on 15 October 2025. The full Cabinet 
report can be accessed by the following link: 

 
 Corporate Financial Performance 2025/26 
 
3.2 The headline forecast overspend is £23.28m in 2025/26. One-off, specific funding 

has been set aside in earmarked reserves to meet most of these costs. Directorates 
also identified £3.34m mitigating actions. Once these adjustments are taken into 
account the position alters to a net overspend of £2.54m (1.56% of the net 
revenue budget). The overspend is largely driven by demand led services and 
work is on-going to identify further actions to bring the position in line with budget 
and ensure a balanced outturn is delivered by 31 March 2026.  Position by 
Directorate is shown in Annex 1. 

 
3.3 The 2025/26 budget includes £28.69m of savings plus a further £3.89m of 2024/25 

savings carried forward for delivery in 2025/26, giving a total target of £32.58m for 

the year. At the end of September £4.06m (12%) of savings were assessed as at 

high risk of non-delivery. Mitigating actions to date totalling £3.71m of which £250k 

is ongoing and £3.46m is on a one-off basis.  

3.4 The balance of earmarked reserves at the start of 2025/26 was £142.29m. The 

forecast spend in-year results in the reduction of £17.65m to £124.64m. Opening 

unallocated general reserves for 2025/26 were at £24.14m at the start of the year. 

https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=Q6z26Bz5dSj5GfNRxw%2bcgn6pMphFFCEMHguN1yOvpws9PPNqg3JP9Q%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d


The forecast variance against budget of £2.54m within this report will reduce 

available general reserves to £21.60m.  

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Position 

3.5 Nationally, a significant number of authorities are experiencing difficulties managing 

the increasing demand for high needs support against the funding that is available 

within the High Needs Block of DSG.  Based on the current forecast Walsall is 

expecting a cumulative deficit of £54.03m by the end of the financial year despite 

focused management action to mitigate the impact of increasing demand. 

 

Table 1: DSG Management Plan Mitigated Position   

    
2025/26  

£m  
2026/27  

£m  
2027/28   

£m   
2028/29   

£m   
2029/30   

£m   
2030/31   

£m   

Mitigated Costs   87.61 96.89 105.50 116.23 126.43 137.14 

Income   (63.48) (65.38) (67.34) (69.36) (71.44) (73.59) 

In Year Deficit   24.13 31.51 38.16 46.87 54.99 63.55 

Cumulative Deficit  54.03 85.54 123.70 170.57 225.60 289.11 

 
In the June 2025 Spending Review, central government confirmed its commitment 
to reforming the SEND system. A white paper is expected to be issued in early 2026 
setting out details of how the government will support local authorities to deal with 
their historic and accruing deficits and any transition period from the current SEND 
system to the reformed system.   

 

3.6 The forecast capital spend for 2025/26 is £125.35m resulting in an underspend of 

£508k against a budget of £149.65m after reprofiling of £23.79m to future years. 

The in-year underspend will be carried forward to projects in 2026/27 subject to 

approval and final outturn position.  

4.  Resource and legal considerations 

4.1 This report represents the forecast revenue and capital forecast outturn for 2025/26 

as reported to Cabinet on 15 October 2025. 

5. Reducing inequalities 

5.1 Services consider equality issues in setting budgets and delivering services. 

Irrespective of budgetary pressures the council must fulfil its equal opportunities 

obligations. 

6. Decide 

6.1 This Committee is asked to note and comment on the forecast revenue and capital 

forecast for 2025/26 and consider the recommendations as set out in the Cabinet 

report. 

7. Respond 

7.1 This report is for noting and comment by the Committee. 



8. Review 

8.1 This report is for noting and comment by the Committee. 

 

Background Papers 

• Various financial working papers. 

• Corporate Budget Plan 2025/26 to 2028/29, incorporating the Capital Strategy; and 

the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2025/26, as reported to Council 

on 26 February 2025.  

• Corporate Financial Performance 2025/26, as reported to Cabinet on 15 October 

2025.  

 

Contact Officers: 

Shaun Darcy – S151 Officer, and Director of Finance and Procurement,  01922 

652707,  Shaun.Darcy@walsall.gov.uk   

Ross Hutchinson – Deputy Director of Finance – Deputy S151 Officer,  01922 658411,  
 Ross.Hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk 
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Annex 1 
 

 
 
 

Table 1: Forecast revenue analysis 2025/26 by Directorate – September 2025 

Directorate 
Net 

Budget 

Year-end 
forecast 
prior to 

transfer to / 
(from) 

earmarked 
reserves 

Year-end 
variance to 

budget 
prior to 

transfer / 
(from) 

earmarked 
reserves  

Use of 
earmarked 
reserves 

Transfer to 
earmarked 
reserves 

Year-end 
forecast 
prior to 

mitigating 
actions 

Mitigating 
Actions 

Year-end 
forecast 
including 

all 
mitigating 

actions 

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Adult Social Care and 
Public Health  

108.60 117.03 8.44 (5.59) 0.21 3.06 (1.63) 1.43 

Children’s Services & 
Education 

94.65 105.80 11.15 (7.92) 0.40 3.63 (0.32) 3.31 

Economy, Environment 
& Communities 

41.02 45.94 4.92 (4.10) 0.22 1.03 (1.39) (0.36) 

Resources & 
Transformation 46.96 50.77 3.81 (4.32) 0.39 (0.12) 0.00 (0.12) 

Capital Financing 25.52 22.09 (3.44) 0.00 1.71 (1.73) 0.00 (1.73) 

Services Position 316.76 341.63 24.87 (21.92) 2.94 5.88 (3.34) 2.54 

Central budgets (153.98) (155.32) (1.34) (5.68) 7.02 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 

Total Council tax 
requirement 

162.78 186.31 23.53 (27.61) 9.95 5.88 (3.34) 2.54 


